

No. 12-2074

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**TODD ROCHOW and JOHN ROCHOW,
as personal representatives of the
ESTATE OF DANIEL J. ROCHOW,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Judgment of District Judge Arthur J. Tarnow,
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan**

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Jeremy P. Blumenfeld
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

John D. Pirich
Brian T. Quinn
HONIGMAN MILLER
SCHWARTZ & COHN, LLP
222 N. Washington Square, Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 484-8282

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF WHY <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	3
III. BACKGROUND	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. LINA’s Petition Should Be Granted Because The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Wilkins</i> And The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Varity</i>	5
1. The Panel Majority’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Wilkins</i>	5
2. The Panel Majority’s Opinion Conflicts With <i>Varity</i>	8
B. LINA’s Petition Should Be Granted Because The Panel Majority’s Decision Is A Precedent-Setting Error On A Matter Of Exceptional Importance	10
C. LINA’s Petition Should Be Granted Because The Panel Majority’s Decision Effectively Held That This Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Decide <i>Rochow I</i> , But Did Not Vacate <i>Rochow I</i> For Lack Of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Briggs v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	3, 15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)	7, 9
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Grp., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Parke v. First Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>Rochow v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , (“ <i>Rochow I</i> ”) 482 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Rochow v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , (“ <i>Rochow II</i> ”) --- F.3d ---, No. 12-2074, 2013 WL 6333440 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2013)	passim
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Tackett v. M&G Polymers, USA, LLC,
561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)7

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... passim

Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare System, Inc.,
150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998) passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3, 4, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... passim
